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Summary

This article summarizes 2003 cost-
of-living adjustments related to
employee benefit plans, including:

(i) Internal Revenue Code (IRC) limits
applicable to qualified retirement plans,
transportation fringe benefits, adoption
assistance programs, medical savings 
accounts and long-term care plans, (ii)
PBGC guaranteed benefits, (iii) federal
income tax factors, (iv) Social Security
and Supplemental Security Income, (v)
Medicare and (vi) covered compensation.

IRC qualified 
retirement plan limits 
Recent low inflation—the increase in
third quarter CPI-U from 2001 to 2002
was only 1.6 percent—combined with the
IRC’s rounding rules (limits are rounded
down to multiples of $50, $500 or $5,000)
kept most 2003 qualified plan limits at
their 2002 values. The exceptions are lim-
its set to increase by the Economic Growth
and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001
(EGTRRA). EGTRRA changed many re-
tirement plan dollar limits for 2002,added
others and changed the future indexing
rules for many limits. (Unless extended by
future legislation, the EGTRRA changes
will sunset after 2010.) The Job Creation
and Worker Assistance Act of 2002 further
changed the 409(o)(1)(C) tax-credit ESOP
distribution period limits and 408(k)(2)(C)

SEP minimum compensation limit. The
table on page 4 shows the rounded and un-
rounded 2003 limits (IRS published the
rounded limits in Notice 2002-71) and the
prior three year’s limits.

Other employee-
benefit-related 
IRC limits 
Qualified transportation fringe benefit
limits, qualified adoption assistance pro-
gram limits and medical savings account
(MSA) limits for 2003 reflect the 1.6 per-
cent increase in the average CPI-U for the
12 months ending August 31 and are
rounded to multiples of $5, $10 or $50.
(The Transportation Equity Act for the
21st Century amended IRC Section 132(f),
qualified transportation fringe benefit
limits, and EGTRRA amended IRC
Section 137, qualified adoption assistance
program limits,both effective for tax years
beginning after 2001.) Qualified long-term
care premium and per diem limits reflect
the 4.7 percent increase in the medical
care component of CPI-U from August
2001 to August 2002 and are rounded to
the nearest multiple of $10. The table on
page 5 shows the rounded 2003 limits,pub-
lished by IRS in Rev. Proc. 2002-70 and
the prior four year’s limits.

(continued on page 4)
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1 2003 limit is set by statute

IRC qualified retirement plan limits
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Rounded IRC limits

(continued on page 6)
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1Saver Tax Credit applicable percentage is a function of filing status and adjusted gross income (AGI), as shown below:
Applicable Percentage Married Filing Jointly AGI Head of Household AGI Other Filing Status AGI
50%
20%
10%
0%

PBGC guaranteed 
benefits
The maximum PBGC guaranteed monthly
benefit is adjusted annually on the basis of
changes in the Social Security “old law”con-
tribution and benefit base. For a single-em-
ployer defined benefit plan terminating in
2003,the maximum guaranteed benefit will
be $3,664.77 per month — a 2.4 percent in-
crease over the 2002 limit of $3,579.55.This
amount is adjusted if benefit payments start
before age 65 or if benefits are paid in a form
other than a single-life annuity. Some of the
guaranteed amount may be paid from the
plan’s assets, and participants may receive
more if the plan is better funded or the
PBGC can recover other amounts from the
plan sponsor.

Federal income tax–
phase-in of EGTRRA
changes
EGTRRA reduced marginal tax rates
across the board and created a new 10 per-
cent tax bracket,carved out of the lower por-
tion of the 15 percent tax bracket. EGTRRA
tax provisions will be phased in over sev-
eral years, including gradual reduction and
ultimate repeal of the estate tax (starting
in 2002) and the limits on itemized deduc-
tions and personal exemptions (beginning
in 2006). Marriage penalty relief begins in
2005. The table on page 6 summarizes the
effective dates of key EGTRRA changes.
Unless extended by future legislation, the
EGTRRA changes will sunset after 2010.

up to $30,000
$30,001 – $32,500
$32,501 – $50,000
over $50,000

up to $22,500
$22,501 – $24,375
$24,376 – $37,500
over $37,500

up to $15,000
$15,001 – $16,250
$16,251 – $25,000
over $25,000



Summary of 2003 • from page 6

Federal income
tax factors
The breakpoints between tax rates (except for
the breakpoint between the new 10 percent
bracket and the 15 percent bracket) and vari-
ous other federal income tax factors are

adjusted annually on the basis of year-to-year
changes in the average CPI-U for the 12 months
ending August 31—a 1.6 percent increase, be-
fore rounding,for 2003.IRS published the 2003
factors in Rev. Proc. 2002-70.
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Personal exemptions are currently phased
out for taxpayers whose adjusted gross in-
comes exceed specified amounts (which vary
by tax filing status). For 2003 these “thresh-
old amounts” at which phase-out begins and
ends are shown below. EGTRRA reduces the
phase-out of personal exemptions beginning
in 2006 and eliminates the phase-out in 2010.

Total itemized deductions for 2003 are re-
duced by 3 percent of a taxpayer’s adjusted
gross income in excess of $139,500 ($69,750
for married, filing separately), an increase
from $137,300 in 2002 ($68,650 for married,
filing separately). EGTRRA phases out this
reduction in itemized deductions beginning in

2006 and eliminates the reduction in 2010.
Certain taxpayers are entitled to a refund-
able earned income tax credit (EITC) equal to
the maximum credit amount reduced by the
phase-out amount. The earned income
amount is the amount of earned income at or
above which the maximum amount of the
earned income credit is allowed. The phase-
out amount equals the product of the phase-
out percentage (based on the number of
qualifying children) multiplied by the excess,
if any,of the taxpayer’s adjusted gross income
or earned income, whichever is greater, over
the threshold phase-out amount. For tax
years beginning after 2001, only taxable
earned income (excluding salary reduction
contributions under 401(k) plans, cafeteria
plans and health or dependent care FSAs) is
taken into account when calculating the

EITC. EGTRRA marriage penalty relief 
increases the threshold phase-out amount
for joint return filers by $1,000 in 2002 –
2004, by $2,000 in 2005 – 2007 and by $3,000
after 2007.

Social Security and
Supplemental Security
Income (SSI) amounts
Social Security benefits payable January 1,
2003,will increase 1.4 percent—the increase 
in CPI-W from the third quarter of 2001 to the
third quarter of 2002. The average monthly
Social Security benefits before and after the
1.4 Social Security and Supplemental
Security  Income (SSI) amounts
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Filing status

Unmarried

Head of Household

Married, Filing Jointly

Married, Filing Separately

Phase-out begins at

$139,500

174,400

209,250 

104,625

Phase-out completed after

$262,000

296,900

331,750

165,875

Personal 

exemptions are 

currently phased 

out for tax payers

whose  adjusted

gross incomes 

exceed specified

amounts.
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Social Security and
Supplemental Security
Income (SSI) amounts
Social Security benefits payable January 1,
2003, will increase 1.4 percent— the in-
crease in CPI-W from the third quarter of
2001 to the third quarter of 2002. The aver-
age monthly Social Security benefits before
and after the 1.4 percent COLA are shown in
the table below.

Average Monthly Social Security Benefit

All retired workers

Aged couple, both receiving benefits

Widowed mother and two children

Aged widow(er) alone

Disabled worker, spouse, and children

All disabled workers

After 1.4% COLA

$ 895

1,483

1,838

862

1,395

833

Before 1.4% COLA

$882

1,463

1,812

850

1,376

822
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The 2003 taxable wage base will increase 2.5
percent, from $84,900 to $87,000, determined
from the change in deemed average annual
wages from 2000 to 2001. The table on page
10 shows this and other indexed 2002 and
2003 Social Security and SSI values.
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Medicare premiums, 
coinsurance, and 
deductibles
The table on page 11 shows the increases in
Medicare premiums, coinsurance and de-
ductible amounts from 2002 to 2003.

Part A—Hospital 
Insurance

Inpatient hospital deductible
coinsurance

Daily coinsurance payment for
61-90 days of inpatient hospital
care

Coinsurance for up to 60 life-
time reserve days

Daily coinsurance payment for
21-100 days in a skilled nursing
facility following a hospital stay
of at least three days

Voluntary premium for persons
not eligible for monthly benefits

Alternative reduced premium
for persons wit 30-39 credits

Part B—Medical
Insurance

Annual Deductible

Monthly Premium

2003

$840.00

210.00

420.00

105.00

316.00

174.00

100.00

58.70

2002

$812.00

203.00

406.00

101.50

319.00

175.00

100.00

54.00

Covered compensation
Covered compensation—the average OASDI
contribution and benefit base for the 35-year
period ending with the year the employee at-
tains Social Security retirement age—de-
termines permitted and imputed disparity
limits for qualified retirement plans. In lieu
of using the actual covered compensation
amount, qualified plans may determine per-
mitted or imputed disparity using a round-
ed covered compensation table published
annually by IRS. The 2003 table on page 12,
published in Rev. Rul. 2002-63, rounds val-
ues to the nearest $3,000. ��
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In lieu of using the 

actual  covered 

compensation 

amount, qualified 

plans may 

determine  permitted 

or imputed  disparity

using a 

rounded covered 

compensation 

table published 

annually by IRS.

Heidi Rackley, FSA, MAAA, FCA, 
is a consulting actuary at William
M. Mercer Inc. in Seattle, WA. 
She is also a member of Mercer's
WashingtonResource Group. 

She can be reached at: 
heidi.rackley@us.wmmercer.com.



2002

5,316
5,664
6,060
6,480
7,044
7,692
8,460
9,300

10,236
11,232
12,276
13,368
14,520
15,708
16,968
18,312
19,728
21,192
22,716
24,312
25,920
27,576
29,304
31,128
33,060
35,100
37,212
39,444
43,848
46,056
48,252
50,424
52,548
54,588
56,616
58,608
60,552
62,472
64,248
65,940
67,512
69,012
70,416
71,760
73,056
75,456
76,596
77,652
78,612
79,512
80,352
81,132
81,828
82,500
83,136
83,700
84,168
84,516
84,768
84,900
84,900 

Calendar year 
of birth

1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970 or later

Social Security
retirement age

65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67

Calendar year of
Social Security
retirement age

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037

2003

5,316
5,664
6,060
6,480
7,044 
7,692
8,460
9,300

10,236
11,232
12,276
13,368
14,520
15,708
16,968
18,312
19,728
21,192
22,716
24,312
25,920
27,576
29,304
31,128
33,060
35,100
37,212
39,444
43,968
46,236
48,492
50,724
52,908
55,008
57,096
59,148
61,152
63,132
64,968
66,720
68,352
69,912
71,376
72,780
74,136
76,656
77,856
78,972
79,992
80,952
81,852
82,692
83,448
84,180
84,876
85,500
86,028
86,436
86,748
86,940
87,000

Covered compensation

2002

6,000 
6,000
6,000
6,000
6,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000

12,000
12,000
12,000
15,000
15,000
18,000
18,000
21,000
21,000
24,000
24,000
27,000
27,000
30,000
30,000
33,000
36,000
36,000
39,000
45,000
45,000
48,000
51,000
54,000
54,000
57,000
60,000
60,000
63,000
63,000
66,000
69,000
69,000
69,000
72,000
72,000
75,000
78,000
78,000
78,000
81,000
81,000
81,000
81,000
84,000
84,000
84,000
84,000
84,900
84,900
84,900
84,900

Rounded covered 
compensation

2003

6,000
6,000
6,000
6,000
6,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000

12,000
12,000
12,000
15,000
15,000
18,000
18,000
21,000
21,000
24,000
24,000
27,000
27,000
30,000
30,000
33,000
36,000
36,000
39,000
45,000
45,000
48,000
51,000
54,000
54,000
57,000
60,000
60,000
63,000
66,000
66,000
69,000
69,000
72,000
72,000
75,000
78,000
78,000
78,000
81,000
81,000
81,000
84,000
84,000
84,000
84,000
87,000
87,000
87,000
87,000
87,000
87,000
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